

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 990050, Version: 0

990050 ORIGINAL 981525 THE CHAIR

Resolution approving the report for public improvements on which Public Hearing requirements have been waived in W. Donna Dr. in the 15th Aldermanic District. (Infrastructure Services Div.)

- ANALYSIS -

This resolution confirms the report of the Commissioner of Public Works for improvements on which the benefited property owner has waived his right to a public hearing. The resolution authorizes the levying of special assessments and directs the installation and construction of said public improvements.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted a preliminary resolution determining it necessary and in the public interest to construct and levy special assessments for the following improvements:

W. Donna Dr. - 550 feet m/l, east of N. 111th St. to N. 111th St. ST21090127 (839-0902-2) File Number 981525: New concrete pavement construction, construct all curb and gutter, seeding, and grading. (Assessable New Paving Fund -- \$17,135)

W. Donna Dr. - 330 feet m/l west of N. 107th St. to N. 111th St. SW17090131 (961-0318-4) File Number 980432: Installing sanitary sewer and laterals. (Assessable New Sewer Fund -- \$10.000)

W. Donna Dr. - 330 feet m/l west of N. 107th St. to N. 111th St. SW17090130 (961-0317-9) File Number 980432: Installing storm sewer and laterals. (Assessable New Sewer Fund -- \$7,715)

W. Donna Dr. - 330 feet m/l west of N. 107th St. to N. 111th St. WT42090046 (828-1641-9) File Number 980432: Install water main. (Assessable New Water Fund -- \$13,695)

in the 15th Aldermanic District of the City of Milwaukee; and

Whereas, The report of the Commissioner of Public Works has been filed with the City Clerk; and

Whereas, Waiver of notice and hearing of the abutting property owner has been filed; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the report of the Commissioner of Public Works be approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That said Commissioner of Public Works is authorized and directed to proceed with said work in accordance with said report pursuant to Section 66.60 and any other pertinent sections of the Wisconsin Statutes and in the manner directed by Section 115-42 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City departments take such action as is required of them to assess the abutting properties and collect such assessment in the manner directed by said Section 115-42; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer such funds which are available for this purpose to the appropriate capital purpose subaccount.

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION

MGL:Imh

MGL:Imh 4-13-99 PWDonna-99